that property, then amortized using the unit-of-production method following
commencement of production.

The Company will continue to expense early-stage acquisition and project generation
costs incurred through the Company’s prospect generation operations prior to obtaining
ownership, however, after obtaining ownership, all acquisition, geological, and exploration
costs incurred directly by the Company are capitalized on a property-by-property basis.

The change in policy has been made to disclose the operations of the Company and the
value of its mineral properties more appropriately.

The impact of the change in policy has been applied retrospectively in these financial
statements and the summary of the impact of these changes is disclosed below:

Summary of Impact on Pior Year Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the Period Ended March 31, 2021 Note As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Option proceeds (i) 22,436$   (22,436)$   -$
Acquisition expenditures (i) (69,486)   69,486   -$
Exploration expenditures (i) (272,291)   272,291   -$
Exploration reimbursements (i) 1,183,675   (1,183,675)   -$
Net Gain (Loss) and Comprehensive Gain (Loss) for the Period 59,756$   (819,462)$   (759,706)$
Basic and Diluted Loss per Share 0.000$   (0.005)$   (0.004)$

Basic and Diluted Weighted Average Number of Shares
Outstanding 174,951,965   174,951,965   174,951,965

Summary of Impact on Prior Year Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Period Ended March 31, 2021 As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Net Cash Flows Used in Operating Activities (ii) (180,589)$   (389,029)$   (569,618)$
Cash Flows Used In Investing Activities (ii) 7,021   389,029   396,050
Net Cash Flow Provided by Financing Activities 506,594   -   506,594
Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 347,265$   -$   347,265$
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of the Period 3,617,103$   -$   3,617,103$
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of the Period 3,964,368$   -$   3,964,368$

(i) Capitalized net $819,462 to mineral properties, for acquisition and exploration net of proceeds received from

option agreements and reimbursements from partners on JV projects where the Company was the operator.

[…]

however, after obtaining ownership, all acquisition, geological, and exploration costs incurred
directly by the Company are capitalized on a property-by-property basis.

The change in policy has been made to more appropriately disclose the operations of the
Company and the value of its mineral properties.

The impact of the change in policy has been applied retrospectively in the consolidated financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2021 and 2020. The summary of the impact for the
three-month period ended March 31, 2021 is disclosed below:

OROGEN ROYALTIES INC.
Management Discussion & Analysis
Three-Month Period Ended March 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

39

Changes in Accounting Policies including Initial Adoption- Continued

Summary of Impact on Pior Year Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the Period Ended March 31, 2021 Note As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Option proceeds (i) 22,436$   (22,436)$   -$
Acquisition expenditures (i) (69,486)   69,486   -$
Exploration expenditures (i) (272,291)   272,291   -$
Exploration reimbursements (i) 1,183,675   (1,183,675)   -$
Net Gain (Loss) and Comprehensive Gain (Loss) for the Period 59,756$   (819,462)$   (759,706)$
Basic and Diluted Loss per Share 0.000$   (0.005)$   (0.004)$

Basic and Diluted Weighted Average Number of Shares
Outstanding 174,951,965   174,951,965   174,951,965

Summary of Impact on Prior Year Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Period Ended March 31, 2021 As Reported Adjustments As Restated
Net Cash Flows Used in Operating Activities (ii) (180,589)$   (389,029)$   (569,618)$
Cash Flows Used In Investing Activities (ii) 7,021   389,029   396,050
Net Cash Flow Provided by Financing Activities 506,594   -   506,594
Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 347,265$   -$   347,265$
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of the Period 3,617,103$   -$   3,617,103$
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of the Period 3,964,368$   -$   3,964,368$

(i) Capitalized net $819,462 to mineral properties, for acquisition and exploration net of proceeds received from

option agreements and reimbursements from partners on JV projects where the Company was the operator.